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ANNEXURE C PMFBY- RABI SPECIAL SEASON 2020-21
S. No Crops Tiruchirapalli Namakkal Total

 Horticulture Crops
1 Banana 0
2 Tapioca 0
3 Onion II 13 4 17
4 Potato 0
5 Turmeric 0
6 Red Chillies 0
7 Tomato 0
8 Bhendi 0
9 Brinjal 0
10 Cabbage 0
11 Carrot 0
12 Garlic 0
13 Ginger 0

Total 13 4 17
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ANNEXURE C PMFBY SPECIAL SEASON CLUSTER 5

S.No. Name of the 
crop

District Block Firka GOI Firka code 
(6 digits)

1 Onion Namakkal Mallasamudram Vaiyappamalai 629529

2 Onion Namakkal Puduchathiram Puduchathiram 629220

3 Onion Namakkal Rasipuram Rasipuram 629250

4 Onion Namakkal Vennandur Vennandur 629589

ANNEXURE C PMFBY SPECIAL SEASON CLUSTER 4

S.No. Name of the 
crop

District Block Firka Firka GOI code 
(6 digits)

1 ONION Tiruchirappalli Mannachanallur Kariyamanickam 628818

2 ONION Tiruchirappalli Musiri Pulivalam 629230

3 ONION Tiruchirappalli Pullambadi Peruvalpur 629198

4 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thathaiyangarpettai 629365

5 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thumbalam 629470

6 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Valaieduppu 629534

7 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thottiyam Elurpatty 628707

8 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thuraiyur Sengattupatti 629298

9 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thuraiyur Thuraiyur 629472

10 ONION Tiruchirappalli Thuraiyur Kannanur 628805

11 ONION Tiruchirappalli Uppiliyapuram Eragudi 628711

12 ONION Tiruchirappalli Uppiliyapuram Koppampatti 628885

13 ONION Tiruchirappalli Uppiliyapuram Uppiliyapuram 629501
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HORTICULTURE RABI SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER I

S. No. Crops Thiruvarur Karur Salem Krishnagiri Kanyakumari Total

Horticulture Crops

1 Banana 2 8 13 1 21 45

2 Tapioca 2 16 30 17 65

3 Onion 4 6 10

4 Potato 4 4

5 Red Chillies 4 1 5

6 Carrot 0

7 Brinjal 1 1

8 Bhendi 3 3

9 Tomato 1 7 13 21

10 Garlic 0

11 Ginger 0

12 Corainder 0

13 Cabbage 3 3

Total 4 33 59 23 38 157

S. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Banana Salem Ayothiyapattinam Valasaiyur 629539 Valasaiyur 35
2 Banana Salem Gangavalli Gangavalli 628722 Gangavalli 6
3 Banana Salem Idappady Poolampatti 629214 Poolampatti 23
4 Banana Salem Kadayampatti Kadayampatti 628757 Kadayampatti 7
5 Banana Salem Kadayampatti Semmandapatti 629296 Semmandapatti 29
6 Banana Salem Kolathur Kolathur 628879 Kolathur 12
7 Banana Salem Nangavalli Mettur 629017 Mettur 16
8 Banana Salem Panamarathupatti Panamarathupatti 629146 Panamarathupatti 20
9 Banana Salem Panamarathupatti Veerapandi 629568 Veerapandi 38
10 Banana Salem Sankari Thevur 629399 Thevur 33
11 Banana Salem Valapady Belur 628646 Belur 3
12 Banana Salem Valapady Valappadi 629538 Valappadi 36
13 Banana Salem Veerapandi Tirumalaigiri 629481 Tirumalaigiri 34

1 Tapioca Salem Attur Attur 628624 Attur 2
2 Tapioca Salem Attur Malliakkarai 628957 Malliakkarai 14
3 Tapioca Salem Ayothiyapattinam Arunuthumalai 628619 Arunuthumalai 1
4 Tapioca Salem Ayothiyapattinam Karipatti 628815 Karipatti 9
5 Tapioca Salem Ayothiyapattinam Valasaiyur 629539 Valasaiyur 35
6 Tapioca Salem Gangavalli Gangavalli 628722 Gangavalli 6
7 Tapioca Salem Gangavalli Pachamalai 629116 Pachamalai 21
8 Tapioca Salem Idappady Edappadi 628700 Edappadi 4
9 Tapioca Salem Idappady Poolampatti 629214 Poolampatti 23
10 Tapioca Salem Kadayampatti Kadayampatti 628757 Kadayampatti 7
11 Tapioca Salem Konganapuram Konganapuram 628881 Konganapuram 13
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S. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit DES  
Code

12 Tapioca Salem Mac.Donal Choultry Eranapuram 628712 Eranapuram 5
13 Tapioca Salem Nangavalli Nangavalli 629069 Nangavalli 17
14 Tapioca Salem Panamarathupatti Panamarathupatti 629146 Panamarathupatti 20
15 Tapioca Salem Panamarathupatti Veerapandi 629568 Veerapandi 38
16 Tapioca Salem Pethanaickenpalayam Kalrayanmalai 628780 Kalrayanmalai 8
17 Tapioca Salem Pethanaickenpalayam Pethanaickenpalayam 629199 Pethanaickenpalayam 22
18 Tapioca Salem Pethanaickenpalayam Yethapur 629614 Yethapur 22,42
19 Tapioca Salem Sankari Sankari East 629276 Sankari East 27
20 Tapioca Salem Sankari Sankari West 629277 Sankari West 28
21 Tapioca Salem Sankari Thevur 629399 Thevur 33
22 Tapioca Salem Thalaivasal Kattukkottai 628832 Kattukkottai 11
23 Tapioca Salem Thalaivasal Thalaivasal 629373 Thalaivasal 31
24 Tapioca Salem Thalaivasal Veeraganur 629567 Veeraganur 37
25 Tapioca Salem Valapady Valappadi 629538 Valappadi 36
26 Tapioca Salem Valapady Belur 628646 Belur 3
27 Tapioca Salem Tharamangalam Tharamangalam 629385 Tharamangalam 32
28 Tapioca Salem Veerapandi Tirumalaigiri 629481 Tirumalaigiri 34
29 Tapioca Salem Veerapandi Veerapandi 629568 Veerapandi 38
30 Tapioca Salem Veerapandi Vembadithalam 629582 Vembadithalam 40

1 Onion Salem Kadayampatti Kadayampatti 628757 Kadayampatti 7
2 Onion Salem Kolathur Kolathur 628879 Kolathur 12
3 Onion Salem Panamarathupatti Panamarathupatti 629146 Panamarathupatti 20
4 Onion Salem Panamarathupatti Veerapandi 629568 Veerapandi 38
5 Onion Salem Veerapandi Tirumalaigiri 629481 Tirumalaigiri 34
6 Onion Salem Veerapandi Veerapandi Veerapandi 38

1 Bhendi Salem Idappady Edappadi 628700 Edappadi 4
2 Bhendi Salem Konganapuram Konganapuram 628881 Konganapuram 13
3 Bhendi Salem Sankari Thevur 629399 Thevur 33

1 Tomato Salem Kadayampatti Kadayampatti 628757 Kadayampatti 7
2 Tomato Salem Omalur Semmandapatti 629296 Semmandapatti 29
3 Tomato Salem Mecheri Mecheri 628999 Mecheri 15
4 Tomato Salem Nangavalli Mettur 629017 Mettur 16
5 Tomato Salem Tharamangalam Tharamangalam 629385 Tharamangalam 32
6 Tomato Salem Panamarathupatti Panamarathupatti 629146 Panamarathupatti 20
7 Tomato Salem Pethanaickenpalayam Kalrayanmalai 628780 Kalrayanmalai 8

S. 
No

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka

Firka GOI 
code 

(6 digits)
Notified Unit DES 

Code

1 Banana Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Kanyakumari 628807 Kanyakumari 5
2 Banana Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Suchindram 629351 Suchindram 13
3 Banana Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Nagercoil 629053 Nagercoil 9
4 Banana Kanyakumari Killiyoor Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
5 Banana Kanyakumari Killiyoor Midalam 629018 Midalam 8
6 Banana Kanyakumari Kurunthencode Colachel 628679 Colachel 4
7 Banana Kanyakumari Kurunthencode Kurunthencode 628927 Kurunthencode 7
8 Banana Kanyakumari Melpuram Arumanai 628615 Arumanai 1
9 Banana Kanyakumari Melpuram Edaicode 628698 Edaicode 10
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S. 
No

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka

Firka GOI 
code 

(6 digits)
Notified Unit DES 

Code

10 Banana Kanyakumari Melpuram Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
11 Banana Kanyakumari Munchirai Painkulam 629120 Painkulam 11
12 Banana Kanyakumari Munchirai Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
13 Banana Kanyakumari Rajakkamangalam Nagercoil 629053 Nagercoil 9
14 Banana Kanyakumari Rajakkamangalam Rajakkamangalam 629241 Rajakkamangalam 12
15 Banana Kanyakumari Thiruvattar Thiruvattar 629441 Thiruvattar 14
16 Banana Kanyakumari Thiruvattar Kulasekaram 628903 Kulasekaram 14
17 Banana Kanyakumari Thovalai Azhagiyapandipuram 628640 Azhagiyapandipuram 2
18 Banana Kanyakumari Thovalai Boothapandy 628654 Boothapandy 3
19 Banana Kanyakumari Thovalai Thovalai 629466 Thovalai 16
20 Banana Kanyakumari Thuckalay Thuckalay 629468 Thuckalay 17
21 Banana Kanyakumari Thuckalay Thiruvithancode 629449 Thiruvithancode 15

1 Tapioca Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Kanyakumari 628807 Kanyakumari 5
2 Tapioca Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Suchindram 629351 Suchindram 13
3 Tapioca Kanyakumari Agastheeswaram Nagercoil 629053 Nagercoil 9
4 Tapioca Kanyakumari Killiyoor Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
5 Tapioca Kanyakumari Killiyoor Midalam 629018 Midalam 8
6 Tapioca Kanyakumari Kurunthencode Colachel 628679 Colachel 4
7 Tapioca Kanyakumari Kurunthencode Kurunthencode 628927 Kurunthencode 7
8 Tapioca Kanyakumari Melpuram Arumanai 628615 Arumanai 1
9 Tapioca Kanyakumari Melpuram Edaicode 628698 Edaicode 10
10 Tapioca Kanyakumari Melpuram Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
11 Tapioca Kanyakumari Munchirai Painkulam 629120 Painkulam 11
12 Tapioca Kanyakumari Munchirai Vilavancode 629598 Vilavancode 18
13 Tapioca Kanyakumari Thiruvattar Thiruvattar 629441 Thiruvattar 14
14 Tapioca Kanyakumari Thiruvattar Kulasekaram 628903 Kulasekaram 14
15 Tapioca Kanyakumari Thovalai Boothapandy 628654 Boothapandy 3
16 Tapioca Kanyakumari Thuckalay Thuckalay 629468 Thuckalay 17
17 Tapioca Kanyakumari Thuckalay Thiruvithancode 629449 Thiruvithancode 15

S. 
No

Crop Name District Block Firka Firka GOI 
CODE

Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Tapioca Thiruvarur Needamangalam Ullikkottai 629497 Ullikkottai 25
2 Tapioca Thiruvarur Needamangalam Vaduvur 629526 Vaduvur 28

1 Banana Thiruvarur Valangaiman Avoor 628633 Avoor 4
2 Banana Thiruvarur Valangaiman Valangaiaman 629536 Valangaiaman 29

S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka

Firka GOI 
code 

(6 digits)
Notified Unit DES  

Code

1 Banana Karur K.Paramathi Chinnadarapuram 635523 Chinnadarapuram 2
2 Banana Karur Karur Pugalur 954934 Pugalur 13
3 Banana Karur Karur Vangal 635556 Vangal 18
4 Banana Karur Krishnarayapuram Chinthalavadi 635594 Chinthalavadi 3
5 Banana Karur Krishnarayapuram Kattalai 635586 Kattalai 7
6 Banana Karur Kulithalai Kulithalai 635625 Kulithalai 8
7 Banana Karur Kulithalai Nangavaram 635615 Nangavaram 10
8 Banana Karur Thogamalai Nangavaram 635615 Nangavaram 10
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S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka

Firka GOI 
code 

(6 digits)
Notified Unit DES  

Code

1 Tapioca Karur K.Paramathi Thennilai 635491 Thennilai 15
2 Tapioca Karur Kadavur Kadavur 635658 Kadavur 5
3 Tapioca Karur Kadavur Mylampatti 635655 Mylampatti 9
4 Tapioca Karur Karur Manmangalam 635562 Manmangalam 20
5 Tapioca Karur Karur Pugalur 954934 Pugalur 20
6 Tapioca Karur Karur Vangal 635554 Vangal 13
7 Tapioca Karur Krishnarayapuram Chinthalavadi 635594 Chinthalavadi 18
8 Tapioca Karur Krishnarayapuram Kattalai 635591 Kattalai 3
9 Tapioca Karur Krishnarayapuram Panjapatti 635605 Panjapatti 7

10 Tapioca Karur Kulithalai Kulithalai 635625 Kulithalai 12
11 Tapioca Karur Thanthoni Thalapatti 635570 Thalapatti 8
12 Tapioca Karur Thanthoni Vellianai 635580 Vellianai 14
13 Tapioca Karur Kulithalai Nangavaram 635630 Nangavaram 19
14 Tapioca Karur Thogaimalai Thogaimalai 635635 Thogaimalai 10
15 Tapioca Karur Thogaimalai Nangavaram 629070 Nangavaram 10
16 Tapioca Karur Thanthoni Manmangalam 628982 Manmangalam 16

1 Onion Karur Kadavur Kadavur 635659 Kadavur 5
2 Onion Karur Kadavur Mylampatti 635650 Mylampatti 9
3 Onion Karur Krishnarayapuram Chinthalavadi 954958 Chinthalavadi 3
4 Onion Karur Krishnarayapuram Panjapatti 635603 Panjapatti 12

1 Red Chillies Karur Aravakurichi Pallapatti 635544 Pallapatti 11
2 Red Chillies Karur Kadavur Kadavur 635661 Kadavur 5
3 Red Chillies Karur Kadavur Mylampatti 635648 Mylampatti 9
4 Red Chillies Karur Krishnarayapuram Chinthalavadi 635594 Chinthalavadi 3

1 Tomato Karur Thanthoni Vellianai 635575 Vellianai 19

S.  
No Crop District Block Firka FIRKA 

GOI Code Notified Unit DES Code 

1 Banana Krishnagiri Veppanapalli Veppanapalli 629591 Veppanapalli 30

1 Potato Krishnagiri Hosur Bagalur 628641 Bagalur 3
2 Potato Krishnagiri Hosur Hosur 628734 Hosur 9
3 Potato Krishnagiri Hosur Mathigiri 628995 Mathigiri 15
4 Potato Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Kelamangalam 628853 Kelamangalam 13

1 Red Chillies Krishnagiri Veppanapalli Veppanapalli 629591 Veppanapalli 30

1 Brinjal Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Rayakottai 629251 Rayakottai 22

1 Tomato Krishnagiri Hosur Bagalur 628641 Bagalur 3
2 Tomato Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Denkanikotti 628683 Denkanikotti 7
3 Tomato Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Kelamangalam 628853 Kelamangalam 13
4 Tomato Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Rayakottai 629251 Rayakottai 22
5 Tomato Krishnagiri Krishnagiri Alapatti 628569 Alapatti 1
6 Tomato Krishnagiri Krishnagiri Krishnagiri 628898 Krishnagiri 14
7 Tomato Krishnagiri Shoolagiri Berigai 628647 Berigai 6
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S.  
No Crop District Block Firka FIRKA 

GOI Code Notified Unit DES Code 

8 Tomato Krishnagiri Shoolagiri Shoolagiri 629314 Shoolagiri 25
9 Tomato Krishnagiri Shoolagiri Uthanapalli 629506 Uthanapalli 28
10 Tomato Krishnagiri Thally Anchetty 628587 Anchetty 18
11 Tomato Krishnagiri Thally Andevanapalli 628588 Andevanapalli 2
12 Tomato Krishnagiri Thally Kakkadasam 628759 Kakkadasam 10
13 Tomato Krishnagiri Uthangarai Singarapettai 629323 Singarapettai 26

1 Cabbage Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Denkanikotti 628683 Denkanikotti 7
2 Cabbage Krishnagiri Kelamangalam Rayakottai 629251 Rayakottai 22
3 Cabbage Krishnagiri Thally Kakkadasam 628759 Kakkadasam 10

HORTICULTURE RABI SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER II
S. 
No Crops Nagapattinam Tiruppur Dindigul Ariyalur Chengalpattu Kancheepuram Total

Horticulture Crops
1 Banana 13 6 3 1 23
2 Tapioca 1 3 4
3 Onion 15 15 30
4 Potato 0
5 Red  

Chillies
1 8 9

6 Carrot 0
7 Brinjal 10 1 11
8 Bhendi 1 1
9 Tomato 7 7
10 Garlic 0
11 Ginger 0
12 Corainder 5 5
13 Cabbage 0

Total 14 37 37 0 2 0 90

S.No. Name of the crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 
Code Notified Unit

1 Banana Chengalpet Kattankulathur Palur 35 Palur

1 Brinjal Chengalpet Kattankulathur Palur 35 Palur

S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka GOI code 

(6 digits) Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 ONION Dindigul Athoor Athoor 628622 Athoor 1
2 ONION Dindigul Guziliamparai Kottanatham 628891 Kottanatham 16
3 ONION Dindigul Guziliamparai Palayam 629131 Palayam 25
4 ONION Dindigul Nilakottai Nilakottai 629099 Nilakottai 20
5 ONION Dindigul Nilakottai Pillayarnatham 629202 Pillayarnatham 28
6 ONION Dindigul Ottanchattiram Chinnakkampatti 628670 Chinnakkampatti 5
7 ONION Dindigul Ottanchattiram Ottanchattiram 629113 Ottanchattiram 21
8 ONION Dindigul Ottanchattiram Puliyurnatham 629233 Puliyurnatham 29
9 ONION Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Palakkanuthu 629124 Palakkanuthu 23
10 ONION Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Reddiarchattiram 629254 Reddiarchattiram 31
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S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka GOI code 

(6 digits) Notified Unit DES  
Code

11 ONION Dindigul Thoppampatti Kallimandayam 628777 Kallimandayam 12
12 ONION Dindigul Vadamadurai Ayyalur 628637 Ayyalur 3
13 ONION Dindigul Vadamadurai Vadamadurai 629519 Vadamadurai 37
14 ONION Dindigul Vedasandur Eriyodu 628714 Eriyodu 11
15 ONION Dindigul Vedasandur Kovilur 628897 Kovilur 17

1 BRINJAL Dindigul Ottanchattiram Ottanchattiram 629113 Ottanchattiram 21
2 BRINJAL Dindigul Ottanchattiram Chinnakkampatti 628670 Chinnakkampatti 5
3 BRINJAL Dindigul Ottanchattiram Puliyurnatham 629233 Puliyurnatham 29
4 BRINJAL Dindigul Guziliamparai Palayam 629131 Palayam 14
5 BRINJAL Dindigul Guziliamparai Kottanatham 628891 Kottanatham 16
6 BRINJAL Dindigul Thoppampatti Devathur 628688 Devathur 7
7 BRINJAL Dindigul Thoppampatti Kallimandayam 628777 Kallimandayam 12
8 BRINJAL Dindigul Thoppampatti Korikadavu Korikadavu 15
9 BRINJAL Dindigul Palani Neikarapatti Neikarapatti 19
10 BRINJAL Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Reddiarchattiram 629254 Reddiarchattiram 31

1 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Guziliamparai Kottanatham 628891 Kottanatham 16
2 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Guziliamparai Palayam 629131 Palayam 14
3 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Ottanchattiram Chinnakkampatti 628670 Chinnakkampatti 5
4 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Ottanchattiram Ottanchattiram 629113 Ottanchattiram 21
5 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Ottanchattiram Puliyurnatham 629233 Puliyurnatham 29
6 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Thoppampatti Thoppampatti 629463 Thoppampatti 36
7 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Vedasandur Kovilur 628897 Kovilur 17
8 RED CHILLIES Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Vedasandur 629565 Vedasandur 38

1 BANANA Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Dharumathupatti 628693 Dharumathupatti 8
2 BANANA Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Palakkanuthu 629124 Palakkanuthu 23
3 BANANA Dindigul Reddiarchattiram Reddiarchattiram 629254 Reddiarchattiram 31

1 BHENDI Dindigul Palani Pappampatti 629159 Pappampatti 27

S. 
No. Crop Name District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Tapioca Nagapattinam Sembanarkoil Melaiyur 629001 Melaiyur 10
1 Banana Nagapattinam Kollidam Madhanam 628941 Madhanam 6
2 Banana Nagapattinam Kollidam Puthur 629692 Puthur 15
3 Banana Nagapattinam Kollidam Sirkali 629325 Sirkali 17
4 Banana Nagapattinam Kuthalam Kuthalam 628929 Kuthalam 5
5 Banana Nagapattinam Mayiladuthurai Manalmedu 628962 Manalmedu 7
6 Banana Nagapattinam Mayiladuthurai Mayiladuthurai 628997 Mayiladuthurai 9
7 Banana Nagapattinam Mayiladuthurai Pattavarthi 629172 Pattavarthi 14
8 Banana Nagapattinam Sembanarkoil Melaiyur 629001 Melaiyur 10
9 Banana Nagapattinam Sembanarkoil Sembanarkoil 629295 Sembanarkoil 16
10 Banana Nagapattinam Sembanarkoil Thiruvilaiyattam 629448 Thiruvilaiyattam 27
11 Banana Nagapattinam Sirkali Sirkali 629325 Sirkali 17
12 Banana Nagapattinam Sirkali Thiruvengadu 629443 Thiruvengadu 26
13 Banana Nagapattinam Sirkali Vaitheeswarankoil 629527 Vaitheeswarankoil 28
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S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka Firka 

GOI code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Banana Tirupur Avinashi Avinashi East 628631 Avinashi East 18
2 Banana Tirupur Avinashi Avinashi west 628632 Avinashi west 19
3 Banana Tirupur Avinashi Cheyur 629308 Cheyur 20
4 Banana Tirupur Pongalur Pongalur 629207 Pongalur 14
5 Banana Tirupur Udumalpet Udumalpet 629496 Udumalpet 1
6 Banana Tirupur Udumalpet Kuruchikotti 628922 Kuruchikotti 2

1 Tapioca Tirupur Avinashi Cheyur 629308 Cheyur 20
2 Tapioca Tirupur Kangayam Nathakadaiyur 629080 Nathakadaiyur 32
3 Tapioca Tirupur vellakovil Vellakovil 629575 Vellakovil 33

1 Onion Tirupur Dharapuram Alangiyam 628565 Alangiyam 24
2 Onion Tirupur Dharapuram Dharapuram 628691 Dharapuram 23
3 Onion Tirupur Dharapuram Ponnapuram 629209 Ponnapuram 25
4 Onion Tirupur Gudimangalam Gudimangalam 628727 Gudimangalam 4
5 Onion Tirupur Gudimangalam Pedappampatti 629200 Pedappampatti 5
6 Onion Tirupur Kundadam Kundadam 628913 Kundadam 26
7 Onion Tirupur Kundadam Sangarandampalayam 629272 Sangarandampalayam 27
8 Onion Tirupur Madathukulam Thungavi 629471 Thungavi 7
9 Onion Tirupur Madathukulam Madathukulam 628939 Madathukulam 6

10 Onion Tirupur Palladam Palladam 629134 Palladam 15
11 Onion Tirupur Palladam Samalapuram 629268 Samalapuram 17
12 Onion Tirupur Pongalur Pongalur 629207 Pongalur 14
13 Onion Tirupur Pongalur South Avinashipalayam 629343 South Avinashipalayam 13
14 Onion Tirupur Udumalpet Udumalpet 629496 Udumalpet 1
15 Onion Tirupur Udumalpet Kuruchikottai 628922 Kuruchikottai 2

1 Tomato Tirupur Gudimangalam Pedappampatti 629200 Pedappampatti 5
2 Tomato Tirupur Gudimangalam Gudimangalam 628727 Gudimangalam 4
3 Tomato Tirupur Madathukulam Thungavi 629471 Thungavi 7
4 Tomato Tirupur Madathukulam Madathukulam 628939 Madathukulam 6
5 Tomato Tirupur Udumalpet Udumalpet 629496 Udumalpet 1
6 Tomato Tirupur Udumalpet Valavadi 629183 Valavadi 3
7 Tomato Tirupur Udumalpet Kuruchikottai 628922 Kuruchikottai 2

1 Coriander Tirupur Gudimangalam Gudimangalam 628727 Gudimangalam 4
2 Coriander Tirupur Gudimangalam Pedappampatti 629200 Pedappampatti 5
3 Coriander Tirupur Palladam Palladam 629134 Palladam 15
4 Coriander Tirupur Palladam Karadivavi 629734 Karadivavi 16
5 Coriander Tirupur Udumalpet Udumalpet 629496 Udumalpet 1

1 Red Chillies Tirupur Mulanur Mulanur 629036 Mulanur 29
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HORTICULTURE RABI SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER III
S. No Crops Thoothukudi Madurai Thanjavur Nilgiris Theni Total

Horticulture Crops

1 Banana 27 21 6 4 7 65
2 Tapioca 1 1
3 Onion 21 8 29
4 Potato 11 11
5 Red Chillies 30 8 38
6 Carrot 9 9
7 Brinjal 3 3
8 Bhendi 1 1
9 Tomato 2 12 14
10 Garlic 6 6
11 Ginger 4 4
12 Corainder 11 2 13
13 Cabbage 6 2 8

Total 90 40 6 40 26 202

S. No. Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- Code Notified Unit
1 Banana Theni Uthamapalayam Uthamapalayam 629505 Uthamapalayam
2 Banana Theni Cumbum Cumbum 628680 Cumbum

3 Banana Theni Chinnamanur Chinnamanur 628672 Chinnamanur
4 Banana Theni Chinnamanur Erasakkanayackanur 628713 Erasakkanayackanur
5 Banana Theni Chinnamanur Markeyankottai 628990 Markeyankottai
6 Banana Theni Theni Theni 629390 Theni
7 Banana Theni Theni Koduvilarpatti 628873 Koduvilarpatti

1 Brinjal Theni Andipatti Kandamanur 628793 Kandamanur
2 Brinjal Theni Andipatti Andipatti 628593 Andipatti
3 Brinjal Theni Myladumparai Myladumparai 629045 Myladumparai

1 Coriander Theni Chinnamanur Chinnamanur 628672 Chinnamanur
2 Coriander Theni Cumbum Cumbum 628680 Cumbum

1 Cabbage Theni Bodinayakanur Kodangipatti 628868 Kodangipatti
2 Cabbage Theni Uthamapalayam Uthamapalayam 629505 Uthamapalayam

1 Tomato Theni Andipatti Andipatti 628593 Andipatti
2 Tomato Theni Andipatti Kandamanur 628793 Kandamanur
3 Tomato Theni Andipatti Rajathani 629240 Rajathani
4 Tomato Theni Myladumparai Myladumparai 629045 Myladumparai
5 Tomato Theni Bodinayakanur Kodangipatti 628868 Kodangipatti
6 Tomato Theni Theni Kodivilarpatti 628873 Kodivilarpatti
7 Tomato Theni Theni Theni 629390 Theni
8 Tomato Theni Chinnamanur Erasakkanaickanur 628713 Erasakkanaickanur
9 Tomato Theni Chinnamanur Markayankottai 628990 Markayankottai
10 Tomato Theni Cumbum Cumbum 628680 Cumbum
11 Tomato Theni Uthamapalayam Thevaram 629398 Thevaram
12 Tomato Theni Uthamapalayam Uthamapalayam 629505 Uthamapalayam
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S. 
No.

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka

FIRKA GOI 
Code (6 
digits)

Notified Unit DES 
Code 

1 Tomato Madurai Thirumangalam Kokkulam 628874 Kokkulam 14
2 Tomato Madurai Chellampatti Karumathur 628822 Karumathur 11

1 Banana Madurai Madurai west Sathirapatti 628659 Sathirapatti 7
2 Banana Madurai Madurai west Koolapandi 628883 Koolapandi 15
3 Banana Madurai Madurai west Kulamangalam 628902 Kulamangalam 17
4 Banana Madurai Madurai west Samayanallur 629270 Samayanallur 34
5 Banana Madurai Thiruparankundram Thiruparankundram 629420 Thiruparankundram 44
6 Banana Madurai Thiruparankundram Nagamalali Pudukottai 629050 Nagamalali Pudukottai 26
7 Banana Madurai Thiruparankundram Madurai West 628947 Madurai West 21
8 Banana Madurai Melur Keelavalavu 628849 Keelavalavu 13
9 Banana Madurai Melur Melur 629013 Melur 23
10 Banana Madurai Melur Vellalur 629576 Vellalur 50
11 Banana Madurai Kottampatti Karungalakudi 628824 Karungalakudi 12
12 Banana Madurai Kottampatti Melavalavu 629007 Melavalavu 22
13 Banana Madurai Alanganallur Alanganallur 628562 Alanganallur 2
14 Banana Madurai Alanganallur Palamedu 629126 Palamedu 29
15 Banana Madurai Alanganallur Thanichiyam 629382 Thanichiyam 41
16 Banana Madurai Vadipatti Neerethan 629089 Neerethan 27
17 Banana Madurai Vadipatti Sholavandhan 629312 Sholavandhan 39
18 Banana Madurai Vadipatti Thenkarai 629391 Thenkarai 42
19 Banana Madurai Thirumangalam Pannikundu 629154 Pannikundu 30
20 Banana Madurai T.kallupatti Peraiyur 629177 Peraiyur 31
21 Banana Madurai T.kallupatti T.kallupatti 629360 T.kallupatti 40

1 Onion Madurai Thiruparankundram Valayankulam 629543 VALAYANKULAM 49
2 Onion Madurai Alanganallur Thanichiyam 629382 Thanichiyam 41
3 Onion Madurai Thirumangalam Kokkulam 628874 Kokkulam 14
4 Onion Madurai Thirumangalam Pannikundu 627164 Pannikundu 30
5 Onion Madurai Thirumangalam Thirumangalam 629414 Thirumangalam 43
6 Onion Madurai T.Kallupatti Peraiyur 629360 Peraiyur 31
7 Onion Madurai T.Kallupatti Modhagam 629023 Modhagam 24
8 Onion Madurai Chellampatti Karumathur 628822 Karumathur 11

1 Red chillies Madurai Thirumangalam Pannikundu 629154 Pannikundu 30
2 Red chillies Madurai Thirumangalam Thirumangalam 629414 Thirumangalam 43
3 Red chillies Madurai Sedapatti Elumalai 628706 Elumalai 8
4 Red chillies Madurai Sedapatti Sedapatti 629290 Sedapatti 36
5 Red chillies Madurai Sedapatti Athipatti 628623 Athipatti 5
6 Red chillies Madurai Kallikudi Kallikudi 628776 Kallikudi 10
7 Red chillies Madurai Kallikudi Sivarakottai 629339 Sivarakottai 38
8 Red chillies Madurai Kallikudi Kuraiyur 628920 Kuraiyur 19

1 Tapioca Madurai Vadipatti Neerethan 629089 Neerethan 27
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S. No. Name of the 
crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

Code Notified Unit DES 
Code

1 Potato The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Udhagamandalam 629728 Udhagamandalam 15
2 Potato The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Thuneri 629727 Thuneri 15
3 Potato The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Sholur 629726 Sholur 14
4 Potato The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Kundah 629723 Kundah 13
5 Potato The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Ithalar 629719 Ithalar 9
6 Potato The Nilgiris Coonoor Coonoor 629717 Coonoor 5
7 Potato The Nilgiris Coonoor Ketti 629720 Ketti 2
8 Potato The Nilgiris Coonoor Melur 629013 Melur 6
9 Potato The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kotagiri 629722 Kotagiri 7
10 Potato The Nilgiris Kotagiri Nedugula 629724 Nedugula 11
11 Potato The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kil-kotagiri 629721 Kil-kotagiri 10

1 Banana The Nilgiris Gudalur Gudalur 629746 Gudalur 4
2 Banana The Nilgiris Gudalur Devarshola 629718 Devarshola 3
3 Banana The Nilgiris Gudalur Pandalur 629725 Pandalur 12
4 Banana The Nilgiris Gudalur Cherambadi 629716 Cherambadi 1

1 Carrot The Nilgiris Coonoor Coonoor 629717 Coonoor 2
2 Carrot The Nilgiris Coonoor Ketti 629720 Ketti 6
3 Carrot The Nilgiris Kotagiri Nedugula 629724 Nedugula 11
4 Carrot The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kil-kotagiri 629721 Kil-kotagiri 10
5 Carrot The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Ithalar 629719 Ithalar 5
6 Carrot The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Kundah 629723 Kundah 9
7 Carrot The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Sholur 629726 Sholur 13
8 Carrot The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Thuneri 629727 Thuneri 14
9 Carrot The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Udhagamandalam 629728 Udhagamandalam 15

1 Cabbage The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Udhagamandalam 629728 Udhagamandalam 15
2 Cabbage The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Thuneri 629727 Thuneri 14
3 Cabbage The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Sholur 629726 Sholur 13
4 Cabbage The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kil-kotagiri 629721 Kil-kotagiri 10
5 Cabbage The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kotagiri 629722 Kotagiri 8
6 Cabbage The Nilgiris Kotagiri Nedugula 629724 Nedugula 11

1 Garlic The Nilgiris Coonoor Ketti 629720 Ketti 6
2 Garlic The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Sholur 629726 Sholur 13
3 Garlic The Nilgiris Udhagamandalam Thuneri 629727 Thuneri 14
4 Garlic The Nilgiris Coonoor Melur 629013 Melur 7
5 Garlic The Nilgiris Coonoor Coonoor 629717 Coonoor 2
6 Garlic The Nilgiris Kotagiri Kotagiri 629722 Kotagiri 8

1 Ginger The Nilgiris Gudalur Devarshola 629718 Devarshola 3
2 Ginger The Nilgiris Gudalur Gudalur 629746 Gudalur 4
3 Ginger The Nilgiris Gudalur Cherambadi 629716 Cherambadi 1
4 Ginger The Nilgiris Gudalur Pandalur 629725 Pandalur 12
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S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka

FIRKA 
GOI code 
(6 digits)

Notified Unit DES code 
(13 digits) 

1 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Thiruvaiyaru(E) 955190 Thiruvaiyaru(E) 1607011044012
2 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Thiruvaiyaru(W) 955189 Thiruvaiyaru(W) 1607011044007
3 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Kandiyur 638739 Kandiyur 1607011014009
4 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Naducauvery (E) 638729 Naducauvery (E) 1607011024005
5 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Naducauvery  (W) 955188 Naducauvery  (W) 1607011024009
6 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvaiyaru Thirukattupalli 955184 Thirukattupalli 1609002042001

Sl. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit  DES 
code

1 Banana Thoothukkudi Alwarthirunagari Alwarthirunagari 628573 Alwarthirunagari 1
2 Banana Thoothukkudi Alwarthirunagari Authoor 628625 Authoor 3
3 Banana Thoothukkudi Alwarthirunagari Srivenkateswarapuram 629349 Srivenkateswarapuram 34
4 Banana Thoothukkudi Karunkulam Deivaseyalpuram 628682 Deivaseyalpuram 5
5 Banana Thoothukkudi Karunkulam Seydunganallur 629309 Seydunganallur 30
6 Banana Thoothukkudi Karunkulam Vallanadu 629546 Vallanadu 38
7 Banana Thoothukkudi Kayathar Chettikuruchi 629759 Chettikuruchi 43
8 Banana Thoothukkudi Kayathar Cholapuram 629670 Cholapuram 4
9 Banana Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kalugumalai 628781 Kalugumalai 20
10 Banana Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kamanayakanpatti 628782 Kamanayakanpatti 12
11 Banana Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kayathar 628840 Kayathar 13

Banana Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 628840
12 Banana Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Ottapidaram 629114 Ottapidaram 21

Banana Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 629114
13 Banana Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Parivallikottai 629168 Parivallikottai 24
14 Banana Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Pasuvanthanai 629171 Pasuvanthanai 25
15 Banana Thoothukkudi Sathankulam Pallakurichi 629135 Pallakurichi 23
16 Banana Thoothukkudi Sathankulam Sathankulam 629284 Sathankulam 29
17 Banana Thoothukkudi Sathankulam Srivenkateswarapuram 629349 Srivenkateswarapuram 34
18 Banana Thoothukkudi Srivaikundam Arumugamangalam 628618 Arumugamangalam 2
19 Banana Thoothukkudi Srivaikundam Perunkulam 629690 Perunkulam 26
20 Banana Thoothukkudi Srivaikundam Srivaikundam 629348 Srivaikundam 32
21 Banana Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi Keelthattaparai 628847 Keelthattaparai 14
22 Banana Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi Mudivaithanenthal 629028 Mudivaithanenthal 18
23 Banana Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi Pudukottai 629222 Pudukottai 27

Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi 629222
24 Banana Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi Thoothukudi 629462 Thoothukudi 35
25 Banana Thoothukkudi Tiruchendur Authoor 628625 Authoor 3
26 Banana Thoothukkudi Tiruchendur Tiruchendur 629478 Tiruchendur 36
27 Banana Thoothukkudi Udangudi Udangudi 629494 Udangudi 37

1 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Karunkulam Vallanadu 629546 Vallanadu 38
2 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Chettikuruchi 629759 Chettikuruchi 43
3 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Cholapuram 629670 Cholapuram 4
4 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kadambur 628751 Kadambur 10
5 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kalugumalai 628781 Kalugumalai 20
6 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kamanayakanpatti 628782 Kamanayakanpatti 12
7 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kayathar 628840 Kayathar 13
8 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Cholapuram 629670 Cholapuram 4
9 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Ettayapuram 628720 Ettayapuram 7
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Sl. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit  DES 
code

10 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Ilaiyarasanendal 628735 Ilaiyarasanendal 42
11 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Kadalaiyur 628749 Kadalaiyur 8
12 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Kalugumalai 628781 Kalugumalai 20
13 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Kovilpatti 628896 Kovilpatti 15

Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti 628896
14 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti Kalugumalai 629060 Kalugumalai 20

Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Kovilpatti 629060
15 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Eppodumvenron 628709 Eppodumvenron 6

Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 628709
16 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Kayathar 628840 Kayathar 13
17 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Maniyachi 628979 Maniyachi 17

18 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Ottapidaram 629114 Ottapidaram 21
Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 629114

19 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Parivallikottai 629168 Parivallikottai 24
20 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Pasuvanthanai 629171 Pasuvanthanai 25
21 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Vedanatham 629563 Vedanatham 39

Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 629563
Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram 629563

22 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Pudur Kadalkudi 628750 Kadalkudi 9
23 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Pudur Muthulapuram 629043 Muthulapuram 19
24 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Pudur Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
25 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Pudur Pudur 629226 Pudur 28
26 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Kulathur 628904 Kulathur 16
27 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
28 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Sivagnanapuram 629336 Sivagnanapuram 31
29 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vembar 629585 Vembar 40
30 Red Chillies Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vilathikulam 629597 Vilathikulam 41

1 Onion Thoothukkudi Karunkulam Vallanadu 629546 Vallanadu 38
2 Onion Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kadambur 628840 Kadambur 10
3 Onion Thoothukkudi Kayathar Kayathar 628840 Kayathar 13
4 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Eppodumvenron 628709 Eppodumvenron 6
5 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Kadambur 628840 Kadambur 10
6 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Kamananaickenpatti 628782 Kamananaickenpatti 12
7 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Kayathar 628840 Kayathar 13
8 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Maniyachi 628979 Maniyachi 17
9 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Ottapidaram 629114 Ottapidaram 21
10 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Parivallikottai 629168 Parivallikottai 24
11 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Pasuvanthanai 629171 Pasuvanthanai 25
12 Onion Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Vedanatham 629563 Vedanatham 39
13 Onion Thoothukkudi Pudur Kadalkudi 628750 Kadalkudi 9
14 Onion Thoothukkudi Pudur Muthulapuram 629043 Muthulapuram 19
15 Onion Thoothukkudi Pudur Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
16 Onion Thoothukkudi Pudur Pudur 629226 Pudur 28
17 Onion Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Kulathur 628904 Kulathur 16
18 Onion Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
19 Onion Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Sivagnanapuram 629336 Sivagnanapuram 31
20 Onion Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vembar 629585 Vembar 40
21 Onion Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vilathikulam 629597 Vilathikulam 41
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Sl. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit  DES 
code

1 Bhendi Thoothukkudi Kayathar Chettikuruchi 629759 Chettikuruchi 43

1 Coriander Thoothukkudi Ottapidaram Eppodumvenran 628709 Eppodumvenran 6
2 Coriander Thoothukkudi Pudur Kadalkudi 628750 Kadalkudi 9
3 Coriander Thoothukkudi Pudur Muthulapuram 629043 Muthulapuram 19
4 Coriander Thoothukkudi Pudur Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
5 Coriander Thoothukkudi Pudur Pudur 629226 Pudur 28
6 Coriander Thoothukkudi Thoothukudi Mudivaithanendal 629028 Mudivaithanendal 18
7 Coriander Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Kulathur 628904 Kulathur 16
8 Coriander Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Padarnthapuli 629119 Padarnthapuli 22
9 Coriander Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Sivagnanapuram 629336 Sivagnanapuram 31

10 Coriander Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vembar 629585 Vembar 40
11 Coriander Thoothukkudi Vilathikulam Vilathikulam 629597 Vilathikulam 41

HORTICULTURE RABI SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER IV
S. 
No Crops Ramnad Trichy Tiruvanna-

malai Ranipet Thiru-
pattur Vellore Dharma-

puri Total

1 Banana 9 8 4 2 7 8 8 46
2 Tapioca 18 8 4 23 53
3 Onion 4 14 3 21
4 Potato 0
5 Red Chillies 31 4 3 3 41
6 Carrot 0
7 Brinjal 1 3 4
8 Bhendi 2 2
9 Tomato 2 3 15 20

10 Garlic 0
11 Ginger 0
12 Corainder 8 1 9
13 Cabbage 1 1

Total 52 44 15 5 13 12 56 197

S. 
No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA

Firka 
GOI- 
Code

Notified Unit DES 
code

1 RED CHILLIES Trichirappalli Pullambadi Kallakudi 628772 Kallakudi 6
2 RED CHILLIES Trichirappalli Pullambadi Pullambadi 629234 Pullambadi 22
3 RED CHILLIES Trichirappalli Pullambadi Peruvalappur 629198 Peruvalappur 20
4 RED CHILLIES Trichirappalli Uppiliapuram Uppiliapuram 629501 Uppiliapuram 35

1 ONION Trichirappalli Mannachanallur Kariyamanickam 628818 Kariyamanickam 8
2 ONION Trichirappalli Musiri Pulivalam 629230 Pulivalam 21
3 ONION Trichirappalli Musiri Musiri 629041 Musiri 17
4 ONION Trichirappalli Pullambadi Peruvalappur 629198 Peruvalappur 20
5 ONION Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thathaiyangarpettai 629365 Thathaiyangarpettai 27
6 ONION Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thumbalam 629470 Thumbalam 29
7 ONION Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Valaieduppu 629534 Valaieduppu 39
8 ONION Trichirappalli Thottiyam Elurpatty 628707 Elurpatty 4
9 ONION Trichirappalli Thuraiyur Sengattupatti 629298 Sengattupatti 23

10 ONION Trichirappalli Thuraiyur Thuraiyur 629472 Thuraiyur 30
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S. 
No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA

Firka 
GOI- 
Code

Notified Unit DES 
code

11 ONION Trichirappalli Thuraiyur Kannanur 628805 Kannanur 7
12 ONION Trichirappalli Uppiliapuram Erakudi 628711 Erakudi 5
13 ONION Trichirappalli Uppiliapuram Koppampatti 628885 Koppampatti 10
14 ONION Trichirappalli Uppiliapuram Uppiliapuram 629501 Uppiliapuram 35

1 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Mannachanallur Mannachanallur 628961 Mannachanallur 15
2 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Mannachanallur Sirugambur 629326 Sirugambur 24
3 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Musiri Aamoor Aamoor 1
4 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Musiri Musiri 629041 Musiri 17
5 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Musiri Pulivalam 629230 Pulivalam 21
6 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Pullambadi Kallakudi 628772 Kallakudi 6
7 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thathaiyangarpettai 629365 Thathaiyangarpettai 27
8 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Thumbalam 629470 Thumbalam 29
9 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thathaiyangarpettai Valaieduppu 629534 Valaieduppu 39

10 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thottiyam Elurpatty 628707 Elurpatty 4
11 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thottiyam Kattuputhur 628834 Kattuputhur 9
12 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thuraiyur Kannanur 628805 Kannanur 7
13 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Thuraiyur Thuraiyur 629472 Thuraiyur 30
14 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Uppiliyapuram Koppampatti 628885 Koppampatti 10
15 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Uppiliyapuram Uppiliyapuram 629501 Uppiliyapuram 35
16 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Uppiliyapuram Erakudi 628711 Erakudi 5
17 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Vaiyampatti V.Periyapatti 629514 V.Periyapatti 36
18 TAPIOCA Trichirappalli Vaiyampatti Vaiyampatti 629528 Vaiyampatti 37

1 BANANA Trichirappalli Lalgudi Anbil 628586 Anbil 2
2 BANANA Trichirappalli Lalgudi Lalgudi 628933 Lalgudi 12
3 BANANA Trichirappalli Lalgudi Valadi 629532 Valadi 38
4 BANANA Trichirappalli Mannachanallur Mannachanallur 628961 Mannachanallur 15
5 BANANA Trichirappalli Mannachanallur sirukambur 629326 sirukambur 24
6 BANANA Trichirappalli Thottiyam Elurpatty 628707 Elurpatty 4
7 BANANA Trichirappalli Thottiyam Kattuputhur 628834 Kattuputhur 9
8 BANANA Trichirappalli Thottiyam Thottiyam 629465 Thottiyam 28

S. 
No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 

Code Notified Unit DES Code

1 Banana Thirupathur Alangayam Alangayam 628564 Alangayam 2
2 Banana Thirupathur Tirupathur Pudurnadu 629227 Pudurnadu 37

3 Banana Thirupathur Jolarpet Jolarpettai 628744 Jolarpettai 14
4 Banana Thirupathur Kandili Kandili 628794 Kandili 17
5 Banana Thirupathur Kandili Koratti 628887 Koratti 21
6 Banana Thirupathur Tirupathur Andiappanur 628590 Andiappanur 7
7 Banana Thirupathur Tirupathur Tirupathur 629485 Tirupathur 44

1 Tapioca Thirupathur Kandili Kandili 628794 Kandili 17
2 Tapioca Thirupathur Kandili Koratti 628887 Koratti 21
3 Tapioca Thirupathur Tirupathur Tirupathur 629485 Tirupathur 44
4 Tapioca Thirupathur Thirupathur Pudurnadu 629227 Pudurnadu 37

1 Tomato Thirupathur Alangayam Alangayam 628564 Alangayam 2
2 Tomato Thirupathur Natrampalli Natrampalli 629083 Natrampalli 27
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S. No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 
Code

Notified Unit

1 Banana Ranipet Thimiri Thimiri 629401 Thimiri
2 Banana Ranipet Kaveripakkam Kaveripakkam 628837 Kaveripakkam

1 Red Chillies Ranipet Nemili Nemili 629094 Nemili
2 Red Chillies Ranipet Nemili Pallur 629688 Pallur
3 Red Chillies Ranipet Nemili Panapakkam 629147 Panapakkam

S. No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 
Code Notified Unit DES  

Code
1 Banana Dharmapuri Dharamapuri Krishnapuram 628899 Krishnapuram 8
2 Banana Dharmapuri Nallampalli Nallampalli 629061 Nallampalli 11
3 Banana Dharmapuri Nallampalli Palaiyam 629687 Palaiyam 13
4 Banana Dharmapuri Nallampalli Indur 628740 Indur 4
5 Banana Dharmapuri Karimangalam Vellichandai 629579 Vellichandai 22
6 Banana Dharmapuri Palacode Marandahalli 628987 Marandahalli 9
7 Banana Dharmapuri Palacode Palacode 629122 Palacode 12
8 Banana Dharmapuri Pappireddipatty Pappireddipatty 629161 Pappireddipatty 15

1 Onion Dharmapuri Dharmapuri Dharmapuri 628692 Dharmapuri 2
2 Onion Dharmapuri Dharmapuri Krishnapuram 628899 Krishnapuram 8
3 Onion Dharmapuri Karimangalam Karimangalam 628813 Karimangalam 7
1 Tapioca Dharmapuri Dharmapuri Dharmapuri 628692 Dharmapuri 2
2 Tapioca Dharmapuri Dharmapuri Krishnapuram 628899 Krishnapuram 8
3 Tapioca Dharmapuri Nallampalli Nallampalli 629061 Nallampalli 11
4 Tapioca Dharmapuri Nallampalli Palaiyam 629687 Palaiyam 13
5 Tapioca Dharmapuri Nallampalli Indur 628740 Indur 4
6 Tapioca Dharmapuri Palacode Palacode 629122 Palacode 12
7 Tapioca Dharmapuri Palacode Pulikarai 629229 Pulikarai 18
8 Tapioca Dharmapuri Karimangalam Karimangalam 628813 Karimangalam 7
9 Tapioca Dharmapuri Karimangalam Periyanahalli 629749 Periyanahalli 23
10 Tapioca Dharmapuri Karimangalam Vellichandai 629579 Vellichandai 22
11 Tapioca Dharmapuri Pennagaram Papparapatti 629160 Papparapatti 14
12 Tapioca Dharmapuri Pennagaram Pennagaram 629175 Pennagaram 16
13 Tapioca Dharmapuri Harur Harur 628733 Harur 3
14 Tapioca Dharmapuri Harur Morappur 629027 Morappur 10
15 Tapioca Dharmapuri Harur Theerthamalai 629387 Theerthamalai 21
16 Tapioca Dharmapuri Harur Thenkaraikottai Thenkaraikottai 20
17 Tapioca Dharmapuri Pappireddipatty Bommidi 628653 Bommidi 1
18 Tapioca Dharmapuri Pappireddipatty Pappireddipatty 629161 Pappireddipatty 15
19 Tapioca Dharmapuri Morappur Bommidi 628653 Bommidi 1
20 Tapioca Dharmapuri Morappur Kadathur 628754 Kadathur 5
21 Tapioca Dharmapuri Morappur Kambainallur 628783 Kambainallur 6
22 Tapioca Dharmapuri Morappur Morappur 629027 Morappur 10
23 Tapioca Dharmapuri Morappur Thenkaraikottai Thenkaraikottai 21

1 Cabbage Dharmapuri Karimangalam Vellichandai 629579 Vellichandai 22

1 Coriander Dharmapuri Morappur Thenkaraikottai Thenkaraikottai 21
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S. No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 
Code Notified Unit DES  

Code
1 Tomato Dharmapuri Dharmapuri Dharmapuri 628692 Dharmapuri 2
2 Tomato Dharmapuri Karimangalam Karimangalam 628813 Karimangalam 7
3 Tomato Dharmapuri Karimangalam Periyanahalli 629749 Periyanahalli 23
4 Tomato Dharmapuri Karimangalam Vellichandai 629579 Vellichandai 22
5 Tomato Dharmapuri Morappur Kambainallur 628783 Kambainallur 6
6 Tomato Dharmapuri Nallampalli Indur 628740 Indur 4
7 Tomato Dharmapuri Nallampalli Nallampalli 629061 Nallampalli 11
8 Tomato Dharmapuri Nallampalli Palaiyam 629687 Palaiyam 13
9 Tomato Dharmapuri Palacode Marandahalli 628987 Marandahalli 9
10 Tomato Dharmapuri Palacode Palacode 629122 Palacode 19
11 Tomato Dharmapuri Palacode Pulikarai 629229 Pulikarai 19
12 Tomato Dharmapuri Morappur Kadathur 628754 Kadathur 5
13 Tomato Dharmapuri Pappireddipatty Bommidi 628653 Bommidi 1
14 Tomato Dharmapuri Pappireddipatty Palacode 629122 Palacode
15 Tomato Dharmapuri Pennagaram Pennagaram 629175 Pennagaram 16

1 Bhendi Dharmapuri Nallampalli Indur 628740 Indur 4
2 Bhendi Dharmapuri Palacode Pulikarai 629229 Pulikarai 9

1 Brinjal Dharmapuri Karimangalam Vellichandai 629579 Vellichandai 22
2 Brinjal Dharmapuri Palacode Palacode 629122 Palacode 19
3 Brinjal Dharmapuri Palacode Marandahalli 628987 Marandahalli 9

S.No. Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka  
GOI- Code

Notified Unit DES 
Code

1 Banana Vellore Anaicut Odugathur 629100 Odugathur 29
2 Banana Vellore Gudiyatham Gudiyatham West 628729 Gudiyatham West 12
3 Banana Vellore K.V.Kuppam K.V.Kuppam 628746 K.V.Kuppam 15
4 Banana Vellore K.V.Kuppam Vaduganthangal 629525 Vaduganthangal 46
5 Banana Vellore Kaniyambadi Kaniyambadi 628799 Kaniyambadi 18
6 Banana Vellore Anaicut Agaram 628555 Agaram 1
7 Banana Vellore Peranambut Melpatti 629012 Melpatti 26
8 Banana Vellore Kaniyambadi Pennathur 629176 Pennathur 34

1 Brinjal Vellore Anaicut Agaram 628555 Agaram 1

1 Tomato Vellore Peranambut Peranambut 629012 Peranambut 26
2 Tomato Vellore Anaicut Agaram 628555 Agaram 1
3 Tomato Vellore Kaniyambadi Pennathur 629176 Pennathur 34

S. 
No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 

Code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Banana Tiruvannamalai Arani Agrapalayam 628558 Agrapalayam 1
2 Banana Tiruvannamalai Polur Kelur 628856 Kelur 14
3 Banana Tiruvannamalai Polur Santhavasal 629279 Santhavasal 34
4 Banana Tiruvannamalai West Arani Kannammangalam 628803 Kannammangalam 12
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S. 
No Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 

Code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Chengam Chengam 628661 Chengam 4
2 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Kalasapakkam Kadaladi 628748 Kadaladi 10
3 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Kalasapakkam Kettavarampalayam 628858 Kettavarampalayam 15
4 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Pudupalayam Pudupalayam 629225 Pudupalayam 33
5 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Thandrampet Thanipadi 629383 Thanipadi 41
6 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Thandrampet Vanapuram 629550 Vanapuram 48
7 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Thandrampet Thandrampattu 629381 Thandrampattu 40
8 Tapioca Tiruvannamalai Tiruvannamalai Thachampattu 629369 Thachampattu 42

1 Red Chillies Tiruvannamalai Keelapennathur Kilpennathur 628864 Kilpennathur 17
2 Red Chillies Tiruvannamalai Thurinjapuram Mangalam 628974 Mangalam 21
3 Red Chillies Tiruvannamalai Thurinjapuram Thurinjapuram 629473 Thurinjapuram 45

S.No. Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 
Code Notified Unit DES 

code
1 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Ramanathapuram Devipattinam 628690 Devipattinam 5
2 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Ramanathapuram Ramanathapuram 629244 Ramanathapuram 28
3 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Thirupullani T.U. Mangai 629361 T.U. Mangai 34
4 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Thirupullani Keelakkarai 628842 Keelakkarai 10
5 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Thirupullani Thirupullani 629427 Thirupullani 36
6 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi S. Tharaikudi 629259 S. Tharaikudi 30
7 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Sayalkudi 629289 Sayalkudi 31
8 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Aappanur 628601 Aappanur 2
9 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Kadaladi 629673 Kadaladi 6

10 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Sikkal 629315 Sikkal 33
11 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Mudukulathur south 629032 Mudukulathur south 19
12 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi west 628788 Kamuthi west 9
13 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi east 628787 Kamuthi east 8
14 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kovilankulam 628894 Kovilankulam 13
15 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Abiramam 628550 Abiramam 3
16 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Perunaazhi 629194 Perunaazhi 24
17 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Melakodumalur 629002 Melakodumalur 18
18 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Keelathuval 628848 Keelathuval 11
19 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Mudukulathur North 629031 Mudukulathur North 20
20 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Kakkur 628760 Kakkur 7
21 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Theriruveli 629394 Theriruveli 35
22 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Paramakudi Parthipanoor 629169 Parthipanoor 23
23 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Paramakudi Paramakudi 629163 Paramakudi 22
24 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Paramakudi Manjur 628981 Manjur 16
25 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Nainarkoil Manjur 628981 Manjur 16
26 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Nainarkoil Nainarkoil 629057 Nainarkoil 21
27 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Nainarkoil Kiliyur 628861 Kiliyur 12
28 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Bogalur Manjur 628981 Manjur 16
29 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram Bogalur Bogalur 628652 Bogalur 4
30 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram R.S. Mangalam Ananthur 628585 Ananthur 1
31 Red Chillies Ramanathapuram R.S. Mangalam R.S. Mangalam 629238 R.S. Mangalam 27
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S.No. Crop District BLOCK FIRKA Firka GOI- 
Code Notified Unit DES 

code
1 Onion Ramanathapuram Kadaladi S.Tharaikudi 629259 S.Tharaikudi 30
2 Onion Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Perunaazhi 629194 Perunaazhi 24
3 Onion Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi west 628788 Kamuthi west 9
4 Onion Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi East 628787 Kamuthi East 8

1 Banana Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi West 628788 Kamuthi West 9
2 Banana Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Abiramam 628550 Abiramam 3
3 Banana Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi East 628787 Kamuthi East 8
4 Banana Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Perunazhi 629194 Perunazhi 24
5 Banana Ramanathapuram Tiruvadanai Pullur 629235 Pullur 26
6 Banana Ramanathapuram Tiruvadanai Mangalakudi 628973 Mangalakudi 15
7 Banana Ramanathapuram Tiruvadanai Tiruvadanai 629431 Tiruvadanai 37
8 Banana Ramanathapuram Nainarkoil Kiliyur 628861 Kiliyur 12
9 Banana Ramanathapuram R.S.Mangalam R.S.Mangalam 629238 R.S.Mangalam 27

1 Coriander Ramanathapuram Thirupullani Keelakkari 628842 Keelakkari 10
2 Coriander Ramanathapuram Kadaladi Sikkal 629315 Sikkal 33
3 Coriander Ramanathapuram Kadaladi S. Tharaikudi 629259 S. Tharaikudi 30
4 Coriander Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi west 628788 Kamuthi west 9
5 Coriander Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Kamuthi east 628787 Kamuthi east 8
6 Coriander Ramanathapuram Kamuthi Perunaazhi 629194 Perunaazhi 24
7 Coriander Ramanathapuram Mudukulathur Theriruveli 629394 Theriruveli 35
8 Coriander Ramanathapuram Paramakudi Paramakudi 629163 Paramakudi 22

HORTICULTURE RABI  SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER V
S.  
No

Crops Pudukottai Kalla-
kuruchi

Villupuram Virudhu-
nagar

Namakkal Peram-
balur

Total

Horticulture Crops

1 Banana 9 1 7 3 4 24

2 Tapioca 2 23 5 29 4 63

3 Onion 13 3 9 7 6 38

4 Potato 0

5 Red Chillies 1 3 6 10

6 Carrot 0

7 Brinjal 1 1

8 Bhendi 0

9 Tomato 1 1 2

10 Garlic 0

11 Ginger 0

12 Corainder 11 11

13 Cabbage 0

Total 11 38 19 29 41 11 149
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Sl. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka Code Notified Unit DES Code

1 Banana Pudukottai Thiruvarangulam Alangudi 1 Alangudi 1
2 Banana Pudukottai Thiruvarangulam Vallanadu 39 Vallanadu 39
3 Banana Pudukottai Thiruvarangulam Vennavalkudi 42 Vennavalkudi 42
4 Banana Pudukottai Karambakudi Malaiyur 22 Malaiyur 22
5 Banana Pudukottai Aranthangi Poovatrakudi 31 Poovatrakudi 31
6 Banana Pudukottai Pudukkottai Varappur 40 Varappur 40
7 Banana Pudukottai Gandarvakottai Pudunagar 33 Pudunagar 33
8 Banana Pudukottai Gandarvakottai Kallakottai 10 Kallakottai 10
9 Banana Pudukottai Gandarvakottai Gandarvakottai 8 Gandarvakottai 8

1 Tapioca Pudukottai Pudukkottai Varappur 40 Varappur 40
2 Tapioca Pudukottai Gandharvakkottai Pudhunagar 33 Pudhunagar 33

S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka Firka 

code Notified Unit DES code

1 Banana Virudhunagar Watrap Nathampatti 19 Nathampatti 19
2 Banana Virudhunagar Virudhunagar Ondipulinaickanur 21 Ondipulinaickanur 21
3 Banana Virudhunagar Aruppukottai Pandalkudi 23 Pandalkudi 39

1 Onion Virudhunagar Srivilliputhur Malli 13 Malli 13
2 Onion Virudhunagar Srivilliputhur Srivilliputhur 31 Srivilliputhur 31
3 Onion Virudhunagar Kariapatti Kariapatti 9 Kariapatti 9
4 Onion Virudhunagar Kariapatti Mudukkankulam 16 Mudukkankulam 16
5 Onion Virudhunagar Watrap Nathampatti 19 Nathampatti 19
6 Onion Virudhunagar Rajapalayam Rajapalayam 26 Rajapalayam 26
7 Onion Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Mandabasalai 14 Mandabasalai 14
8 Onion Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Paralachi 24 Paralachi 24
9 Onion Virudhunagar Narikudi A.Mukkulam 1 A.Mukkulam 1

1 Coriander Virudhunagar Aruppukottai Aruppukottai 3 Aruppukottai 3
2 Coriander Virudhunagar Aruppukottai Palayampatti 22 Palayampatti 22
3 Coriander Virudhunagar Aruppukottai Pandalkudi 23 Pandalkudi 39
4 Coriander Virudhunagar Sattur Nalli 17 Nalli 17
5 Coriander Virudhunagar Sattur Sattur 28 Sattur 28
6 Coriander Virudhunagar Virudhunagar Vachakarapatti 33 Vachakarapatti 33
7 Coriander Virudhunagar Virudhunagar Virudhunagar 35 Virudhunagar 35
8 Coriander Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Paralachi 24 Paralachi 24
9 Coriander Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Mandabasalai 14 Mandabasalai 14

10 Coriander Virudhunagar Kariapatti Mallanginaru 12 Mallanginaru 12
11 Coriander Virudhunagar Kariapatti Kalkurichi 8 Kalkurichi 8

1 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Rajapalayam Rajapalayam 26 Rajapalayam 26
2 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Narikudi A.Mukkulam 1 A.Mukkulam 1
3 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Narikudi Veeracholan 34 Veeracholan 34
4 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Aruppukottai Palayampatti 22 Palayampatti 22
5 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Paralachi 24 Paralachi 24
6 Red Chillies Virudhunagar Thiruchuli Mandabasalai 14 Mandabasalai 14
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S. 
No.

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka

GOI Firka 
code (6 
digits)

Notified Unit DES 
code 

1 Banana Namakkal Namagiripettai Mullukurichi 629038 Mullukurichi 12
2 Banana Namakkal Namagiripettai Namagiripettai 629065 Namagiripettai 15
3 Banana Namakkal Paramathy Paramathy 629164 Paramathy 20
4 Banana Namakkal Senthamangalam Kalappanaickenpatti 628764 Kalappanaickenpatti 5

1 Onion Namakkal Erumapatti Erumaipatti 628718 Erumaipatti 3
2 Onion Namakkal Erumapatti Mettupatti 629016 Mettupatti 33
3 Onion Namakkal Mallasamudram Vaiyappamalai 629529 Vaiyappamalai 28
4 Onion Namakkal Namagiripettai Namagiripettai 629065 Namagiripettai 15
5 Onion Namakkal Namagiripettai Mangalapuram 628975 Mangalapuram 8
6 Onion Namakkal Rasipuram Rasipuram 629250 Rasipuram 22
7 Onion Namakkal Vennandur Vennandur 629589 Vennandur 31

1 Tapioca Namakkal Elachipalayam Elachipalayam 628701 Elachipalayam 2
2 Tapioca Namakkal Elachipalayam Manickampalayam 628977 Manickampalayam 9
3 Tapioca Namakkal Erumapatti Alanganatham 628563 Alanganatham 1
4 Tapioca Namakkal Erumapatti Erumaipatti 628718 Erumaipatti 3
5 Tapioca Namakkal Erumapatti Senthamangalam 629305 Senthamangalam 24
6 Tapioca Namakkal Kabilarmalai Jedarpalayam 628743 Jedarpalayam 4
7 Tapioca Namakkal Kabilarmalai Pandamangalam 629148 Pandamangalam 19
8 Tapioca Namakkal Kollihills Vazhavanthinadu 629541 Vazhavanthinadu 30
9 Tapioca Namakkal Kollihills Thirupulinadu 629426 Thirupulinadu 26

10 Tapioca Namakkal Mallasamudram Mallasamudram 628955 Mallasamudram 7
11 Tapioca Namakkal Mallasamudram Vaiyappamalai 629529 Vaiyappamalai 28
12 Tapioca Namakkal Namagiripettai Mangalapuram 628975 Mangalapuram 8
13 Tapioca Namakkal Namagiripettai Mullukurichi 629038 Mullukurichi 12
14 Tapioca Namakkal Namagiripettai Namagiripettai 629065 Namagiripettai 15
15 Tapioca Namakkal Namakkal Keerambur 628851 Keerambur 32
16 Tapioca Namakkal Pallipalayam Kumarapalayam 628910 Kumarapalayam 6
17 Tapioca Namakkal Pallipalayam Pallipalayam 629140 Pallipalayam 18
18 Tapioca Namakkal Paramathy Paramathy 629164 Paramathy 20
19 Tapioca Namakkal Paramathy Nallur 629064 Nallur 14
20 Tapioca Namakkal Puduchatram Puduchatram 629220 Puduchatram 21
21 Tapioca Namakkal Puduchatram Sellappampatti 629294 Sellappampatti 23
22 Tapioca Namakkal Puduchathiram Kalappanaickanpatti 628764 Kalappanaickanpatti 5
23 Tapioca Namakkal Rasipuram Rasipuram 629672 Rasipuram 22
24 Tapioca Namakkal Senthamangalam Kalappanaickenpatti 628764 Kalappanaickenpatti 5
25 Tapioca Namakkal Senthamangalam Senthamangalam 629305 Senthamangalam 24
26 Tapioca Namakkal Vennandur Rasipuram 629250 Rasipuram 22
27 Tapioca Namakkal Tiruchengode Molasi 629025 Molasi 11
28 Tapioca Namakkal Tiruchengode Tiruchengode 629479 Tiruchengode 27
29 Tapioca Namakkal Vennandur Vennandur 629589 Vennandur 31

1 Tomato Namakkal Namagiripettai Mangalapuram 628975 Mangalapuram 8
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S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka GOI code 

(6 digits) Notified Unit DES code

1 Tomato Perambalur Alathur Koothur 629732 Koothur 26

1 Onion Perambalur Alathur Chettikulam 628665 Chettikulam 3
2 Onion Perambalur Alathur Kolakanatham 628875 Kolakanatham 8
3 Onion Perambalur Perambalur Kurumbalur 628926 Kurumbalur 10
4 Onion Perambalur Perambalur Perambalur 629179 Perambalur 15
5 Onion Perambalur Veppanthattai Vallikandapuram 629548 Vallikandapuram 23
6 Onion Perambalur Veppanthattai Vengalam 629587 Vengalam 25

1 Tapioca Perambalur Alathur Koothur 629732 Koothur 26
2 Tapioca Perambalur Veppanthattai Pasumbalur 629170 Pasumbalur 14
3 Tapioca Perambalur Veppanthattai Vallikandapuram 629548 Vallikandapuram 23
4 Tapioca Perambalur Veppanthattai Vengalam 629587 Vengalam 25

S. 
No.

Name of the 
crop District Block Firka Firka Code Notified Unit DES 

code 
1 Onion Villupuram Mailam Mailam 628950 Mailam 22
2 Onion Villupuram Mailam Rettanai 629255 Rettanai 32
3 Onion Villupuram Mailam Deevanur 628681 Deevanur 10
1 Banana Villupuram Kandamangalam Kandamangalam 628792 Kandamangalam 19
2 Banana Villupuram Kandamangalam Sithalampattu 629331 Sithalampattu 39
3 Banana Villupuram Thiruvennainallur Thiruvennainallur 629444 Thiruvennainallur 163
4 Banana Villupuram Koliyanur Villupuram 629599 Villupuram 55
5 Banana Villupuram Kanai Kanai 628789 Kanai 18
6 Banana Villupuram Mugaiyur Thiruvennainallur 629444 Thiruvennainallur 40
7 Banana Villupuram Mugaiyur Arakandanallur 628604 Arakandanallur 3
1 Tapioca Villupuram Kandamangalam Kandamangalam 628792 Kandamangalam 19
2 Tapioca Villupuram Kandamangalam Sithalampattu 629331 Sithalampattu 39
3 Tapioca Villupuram Vanur Vanur 629557 Vanur 53
4 Tapioca Villupuram Vanur Nemili 629685 Nemili 30
5 Tapioca Villupuram Vanur Uppuvellore 629502 Uppuvellore 47
1 Redchilles Villupuram Melmalaiyanur Avalurpettai 628628 Avalurpettai 6
2 Redchilles Villupuram Melmalaiyanur Sathambadi 629283 Sathambadi 35
3 Redchilles Villupuram Melmalaiyanur Melmalaiyanur 629008 Melmalaiyanur 30
1 Brinjal Villupuram Kanai Anniyur 628595 Anniyur 2



28

S. 
No Crop Name District Block Firka Firka Goi 

Code Notified Unit Des  
Code

1 Tapioca Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Chinnasalem 628673 Chinnasalem 34
2 Tapioca Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Indhily 628739 Indhily 37
3 Tapioca Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Kallakurichi 628770 Kallakurichi 1
4 Tapioca Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Nainarpalayam 629058 Nainarpalayam 8
5 Tapioca Kallakurichi kallakurichi Alathur 628571 Alathur 14
6 Tapioca Kallakurichi kallakurichi Indli 628739 Indli 29
7 Tapioca Kallakurichi kallakurichi kallakurichi 628770 kallakurichi 14
8 Tapioca Kallakurichi kallakurichi Nakallur 629049 Nakallur 1
9 Tapioca Kallakurichi kallakurichi vadakkanadal 629518 vadakkanadal 48
10 Tapioca Kallakurichi Sankarapuram Vadaponparappi 629521 Vadaponparappi 17
11 Tapioca Kallakurichi Sankarapuram Sankarapuram 629275 Sankarapuram 57
12 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thiyagadurgam Nagalur 629049 Nagalur 33
13 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thiyagadurgam Rishivandhiyam 629256 Rishivandhiyam 34
14 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thiyagadurgam Thiyagadurgam 629457 Thiyagadurgam 28
15 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thirunavalur Ulundurpet 629499 Ulundurpet 33
16 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thirunavalur Seengurichi 629304 Seengurichi 44
17 Tapioca Kallakurichi Thirunavalur Tirunavalur 629483 Tirunavalur 1
18 Tapioca Kallakurichi Ulundurpet Eraiyur 629672 Eraiyur 14
19 Tapioca Kallakurichi Ulundurpet Ulundurpet 629499 Ulundurpet 16
20 Tapioca Kallakurichi vellimalai kalvarayanmalai 628779 kalvarayanmalai 48
21 Tapioca Kallakurichi vellimalai vellimalai 629577 vellimalai 28
22 Tapioca Kallakurichi vellimalai Vadaponparapi 629521 Vadaponparapi 8
23 Tapioca Kallakurichi vellimalai Sankarapuram 629275 Sankarapuram 14

1 onion Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Chinnasalem 628673 Chinnasalem 29
2 onion Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Indhily 628739 Indhily 12
3 onion Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Kallakurichi 628770 Kallakurichi 33
4 onion Kallakurichi Chinnasalem Nainarpalayam 629058 Nainarpalayam 34
5 onion Kallakurichi Kallakuirichi Alathur 628571 Alathur 28
6 onion Kallakurichi Kallakuirichi Indli 628739 Indli 57
7 onion Kallakurichi Kallakuirichi kallakurichi 628770 kallakurichi 33
8 onion Kallakurichi Kallakuirichi Nakallur 629049 Nakallur 34
9 onion Kallakurichi Kallakuirichi vadakkanadal 629518 vadakkanadal 28
10 onion Kallakurichi Sankarapuram Sankarapuram 629275 Sankarapuram 33
11 onion Kallakurichi ulundurpet Eraiyur 629672 Eraiyur 44
12 onion Kallakurichi ulundurpet Ulundurpet 629499 Ulundurpet 1
13 onion Kallakurichi Kalvarayanmalai Sankarapuram 629275 Sankarapuram 14

1 Red chillies Kallakurichi Thirunavalur Senkurichi 629304 Senkurichi 16

1 Banana Kallakurichi Thirukoyilur Manalurpettai 628964 Manalurpettai 22



29

HORTICULTURE RABI SEASON 2020-21 CLUSTER VI
S. 
No Crops Sivagangai Thenkasi Tirunelveli Cuddalore Tiruvallur Erode Coimba-

tore Total

Horticulture Crops
1 Banana 13 8 13 12 18 23 87
2 Tapioca 19 16 3 38
3 Onion 1 2 4 3 10
4 Potato 0
5 Red Chillies 11 5 16
6 Carrot 0
7 Brinjal 1 1 2 4
8 Bhendi 1 2 1 4
9 Tomato 10 10
10 Garlic 0
11 Ginger 0
12 Corainder 1 1
13 Cabbage 1 1

Total 25 15 14 32 3 40 42 171

S. 
 No

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

Code Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Banana Erode Nambiyur Elathur 628703 Elathur 12
2 Banana Erode Bhavani sagar Bhavani sagar 628649 Bhavani sagar 8
3 Banana Erode Ammapettai Ammapettai 628579 Ammapettai 2
4 Banana Erode Ammapettai Anthiyur 628598 Anthiyur 3
5 Banana Erode Ammapettai Kurichi 628921 Kurichi 27
6 Banana Erode Bhavani Bhavani 628648 Bhavani 7
7 Banana Erode Bhavani Kavandapadi 628836 Kavandapadi 21
8 Banana Erode Gobi Gobi 628724 Gobi 16
9 Banana Erode Gobi Kugalur 628901 Kugalur 24
10 Banana Erode Gobi Siruvalur 629330 Siruvalur 39
11 Banana Erode Gobi Kasipalayam 628827 Kasipalayam 20
12 Banana Erode T.N.Palayam Vaniputhur 629554 Vaniputhur 45
13 Banana Erode T.N.Palayam Kasipalyam 628827 Kasipalyam 20
14 Banana Erode Sathyamangalam Sathyamangalam 629693 Sathyamangalam 38
15 Banana Erode Sathyamangalam Arasur 629667 Arasur 5
16 Banana Erode Sathyamangalam Guthiyalathur 628732 Guthiyalathur 28
17 Banana Erode Anthiyur Anthiyur 628598 Anthiyur 3
18 Banana Erode Anthiyur Athani 628621 Athani 6

1 Tapioca Erode Bhavani Bhavani 628648 Bhavani 7
2 Tapioca Erode Bhavani Kavandapadi 628836 Kavandapadi 21
3 Tapioca Erode Kodumudi Kilambadi 628859 Kilambadi 22
4 Tapioca Erode Kodumudi Kodumudi 628871 Kodumudi 23
5 Tapioca Erode Kodumudi Sivagiri 629335 Sivagiri 40
6 Tapioca Erode Gobi Gobi 628724 Gobi 16
7 Tapioca Erode Gobi Kasipalayam 628827 Kasipalayam 20
8 Tapioca Erode Gobi Kugalur 628901 Kugalur 24
9 Tapioca Erode Gobi Siruvalur 629330 Siruvalur 39
10 Tapioca Erode Gobi Kavindapadi 628836 Kavindapadi 21
11 Tapioca Erode Sathyamangalam Guthiyalathur 628732 Guthiyalathur 28
12 Tapioca Erode Anthiyur Anthiyur 628598 Anthiyur 3
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S. 
 No

Name of 
the crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

Code Notified Unit DES  
Code

13 Tapioca Erode Anthiyur Athani 628621 Athani 6
14 Tapioca Erode Ammapettai Ammapettai 628579 Ammapettai 2
15 Tapioca Erode Ammapettai Anthiyur 628598 Anthiyur 3
16 Tapioca Erode Ammapettai Kurichi 628921 Kurichi 27

1 Bhendi Erode AMMAPETTAI KURICHI 628921 KURICHI 27

1 Cabbage Erode TALAVADI TALAVADI 629363 TALAVADI 41

1 Onion Erode Ammapettai Ammapettai 628579 Ammapettai 2
2 Onion Erode Ammapettai Anthiyur 628598 Anthiyur 3
3 Onion Erode Ammapettai Kurichi 628921 Kurichi 27
4 Onion Erode T.N.Palayam Vaniputhur 629554 Vaniputhur 45

S. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit DES 
code

1 Brinjal Thiruvallur Sholavaram Arani 629616 Arani 12
1 Bhendi Thiruvallur Poondi Pandur 629638 Pandur 22
2 Bhendi Thiruvallur Sholavaram Arani 629616 Arani 12

S. 
No Crop District Block Firka FIRKA GOI 

Code Notified Unit

1 Red Chillies Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Karisalkulam 628816 Karisalkulam
2 Red Chillies Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Palankottai 629142 Palankottai
3 Red Chillies Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Thiruvengadam 629442 Thiruvengadam
4 Red Chillies Tenkasi Sankarankoil Karivalamvandanallur 628817 Karivalamvandanallur
5 Red Chillies Tenkasi Sankarankoil Sankarankoil 629274 Sankarankoil

1 Onion Tenkasi Sankarankoil Sankarankoil 629274 Sankarankoil
2 Onion Tenkasi Sankarankoil Veerasigamani 629570 Veerasigamani

1 Banana Tenkasi Alangulam Alangulam 629666 Alangulam
2 Banana Tenkasi Alangulam Karuvantha 628826 Karuvantha
3 Banana Tenkasi Alangulam Nettur 629098 Nettur
4 Banana Tenkasi Alangulam Uthumalai 629512 Uthumalai
5 Banana Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Karisalkulam 628816 Karisalkulam
6 Banana Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Palankottai 629142 Palankottai
7 Banana Tenkasi Kuruvikulam Thiruvengadam 629442 Thiruvengadam
8 Banana Tenkasi Melaneelithanallur Kurukkalpatty 628925 Kurukkalpatty
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S. 
No Crop District Block Firka 

Firka 
GOI 
code

Notified Unit DES  
Code

1 Banana Coimbatore Anaimalai Anaimalai 628583 Anaimalai 2
2 Banana Coimbatore Anaimalai Marchinaickenpalayam 628989 Marchinaickenpalayam 22
3 Banana Coimbatore Annur Annur South 628597 Annur South 4
4 Banana Coimbatore Annur Annur North 628596 Annur North 3
5 Banana Coimbatore Karamadai Karamadai 628811 Karamadai 13
6 Banana Coimbatore Karamadai Mettupalayam 629015 Mettupalayam 23
7 Banana Coimbatore Madukkarai Kurichi 629748 Kurichi 52
8 Banana Coimbatore Madukkarai Madukkarai 628944 Madukkarai 21
9 Banana Coimbatore Periyanaickenpalayam Thudiyalur 629469 Thudiyalur 43

10 Banana Coimbatore Periyanaickenpalayam Periyanaickenpalayam 629218 Periyanaickenpalayam 26
11 Banana Coimbatore Pollachi South Pollachi South 629205 Pollachi South 33
12 Banana Coimbatore SS Kulam Saravanampatty 629280 Saravanampatty 37
13 Banana Coimbatore SS Kulam SS Kulam 629281 SS Kulam 38
14 Banana Coimbatore Thondamuthur Alandurai 628561 Alandurai 1
15 Banana Coimbatore Thondamuthur Madampatti 628938 Madampatti 53
16 Banana Coimbatore Thondamuthur Thondamuthur 629459 Thondamuthur 42
17 Banana Coimbatore Sulthanpet Varapatti 629559 Varapatti 48
18 Banana Coimbatore Sulthanpet Selakkarichel 629293 Selakkarichel 39
19 Banana Coimbatore Pollachi North Ramapattinam 629245 Ramapattinam 35
20 Banana Coimbatore Pollachi North Periya Negamam 629187 Periya Negamam 27
21 Banana Coimbatore Pollachi North Pollachi North 629204 Pollachi North 32
22 Banana Coimbatore Sulur Sulur 629352 Sulur 41
23 Banana Coimbatore Sulur Karumathampatti 628821 Karumathampatti 14

1 Onion Coimbatore Thondamuthur Thondamuthur 629459 Thondamuthur 42
2 Onion Coimbatore Sulthanpet Varapatti 629559 Varapatti 48
3 Onion Coimbatore Sulthanpet Selakkarichel 629293 Selakkarichel 39

1 Tomato Coimbatore Madukkarai Thirumalayampalayam Thirumalayampalayam 55
2 Tomato Coimbatore Madukkarai Madukkarai 628944 Madukkarai 21
3 Tomato Coimbatore Madukkarai Ottakalmandapam 629112 Ottakalmandapam 24
4 Tomato Coimbatore Karamadai Karamadai 628811 Karamadai 13
5 Tomato Coimbatore Thondamuthur Alandurai 628561 Alandurai 1
6 Tomato Coimbatore Thondamuthur Thondamuthur 629459 Thondamuthur 42
7 Tomato Coimbatore Thondamuthur Madampatti 628938 Madampatti 53
8 Tomato Coimbatore Pollachi(North) Ramapatinam 629245 Ramapatinam 35
9 Tomato Coimbatore Pollachi(South) Kolarpatti 628878 Kolarpatti 16

10 Tomato Coimbatore Sulthapet Selakkarichel 629293 Selakkarichel 39

1 Tapioca Coimbatore Annur Annur South 628597 Annur South 4
2 Tapioca Coimbatore Annur Annur North 628596 Annur North 3
3 Tapioca Coimbatore Pollachi North Ramapatinam 629245 Ramapatinam 35
1 Brinjal Coimbatore Karamadai Karamadai 628811 Karamadai 13
2 Brinjal Coimbatore Thondamuthur Thondamuthur 629459 Thondamuthur 42
1 Coriander Coimbatore Pollachi(South) Kolarpatti 628878 Kolarpatti 16
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S. 
No

Crop 
name District Block Firka Firka Goi 

code Notified Unit Des code

1 Banana Cuddalore Annagramam Nellikuppam 629684 Nellikuppam 42313
2 Banana Cuddalore Annagramam Panruti 629156 Panruti 42315
3 Banana Cuddalore Cuddalore Manjakuppam 628980 Manjakuppam 41210
4 Banana Cuddalore Cuddalore Reddi Chavadi 629252 Reddi Chavadi 41119
5 Banana Cuddalore Cuddalore Thiruvanthipuram 629438 Thiruvanthipuram 41125
6 Banana Cuddalore Kumaratchi Thiruvakkulam 629435 Thiruvakkulam 43824
7 Banana Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Kullanchavadi 628908 Kullanchavadi 4727
8 Banana Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Kurinjipadi 628923 Kurinjipadi 4729
9 Banana Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Thiruvanthipuram 629438 Thiruvanthipuram 41225

10 Banana Cuddalore Panruti Kadampuliyur 628752 Kadampuliyur 4243
11 Banana Cuddalore Panruti Marungur 628993 Marungur 42411
12 Banana Cuddalore Virudhachalam Virudhachalam(N) 629604 Virudhachalam(N) 451032

1 Tapioca Cuddalore Annagramam Nellikuppam 629684 Nellikuppam 42313
2 Tapioca Cuddalore Annagramam Panruti 629156 Panruti 42415
3 Tapioca Cuddalore Cuddalore Reddi Chavadi 629252 Reddi Chavadi 41119
4 Tapioca Cuddalore Cuddalore Thiruvanthipuram 629438 Thiruvanthipuram 41125
5 Tapioca Cuddalore Kammapuram Kavanur 628786 Kavanur 4101234
6 Tapioca Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Kullanchavadi 628908 Kullanchavadi 4727
7 Tapioca Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Kurinjipadi 628923 Kurinjipadi 4729
8 Tapioca Cuddalore Kurinjipadi Thiruvanthipuram 629438 Thiruvanthipuram 41225
9 Tapioca Cuddalore Mangalur Siruppakkam 629328 Siruppakkam 481321

10 Tapioca Cuddalore Mangalur Thittakudi(E) 629454 Thittakudi(E) 461327
11 Tapioca Cuddalore Mangalur Thittakudi(W) 629455 Thittakudi(W) 461328
12 Tapioca Cuddalore Mangalur Thozhuthur 629467 Thozhuthur 461326
13 Tapioca Cuddalore Nallur Nallur 629682 Nallur 481131
14 Tapioca Cuddalore Nallur Veppur 629592 Veppur 481131
15 Tapioca Cuddalore Panruti Kadampuliyur 628752 Kadampuliyur 4243
16 Tapioca Cuddalore Panruti Panruti 629156 Panruti 42415
17 Tapioca Cuddalore Parangipettai Parangipettai 629166 Parangipettai 49616
18 Tapioca Cuddalore Virudhachalam Mangalam. Ko 629682 Mangalam. Ko 451035
19 Tapioca Cuddalore Virudhachalam U.Mangalam 629492 U.Mangalam 451030

1 Brinjal Cuddalore Kammapuram Kammapuram 628785 Kammapuram 45124

S. 
No.

Name 
of the 
crop

District Block Firka
FIRKA GOI 

code 
(6 digits)

Notified Unit DES code 
(13 digits) 

1 Bhendi Tirunelveli Manur Manur 642824 Manur 2612009022003
1 Banana Tirunelveli Kalakadu Eruvadi 955700 Eruvadi 2603006007011
2 Banana Tirunelveli Nanguneri Moolakaraipatti 643030 Moolakaraipatti 2603011025004
3 Banana Tirunelveli Nanguneri Nanguneri 955584 Nanguneri 2603011028010
4 Banana Tirunelveli Nangunei Poolam 955583 Poolam 2603011037003
5 Banana Tirunelveli Nangunei Vijayanarayanam 955593 Vijayanarayanam 2603011061004
6 Banana Tirunelveli Palayamkottai Munneerpallam 642909 Munneerpallam 2604012027008
7 Banana Tirunelveli Radhapuram Radhapuram 643072 Radhapuram 2605014040005
8 Banana Tirunelveli Radhapuram Samugarengapuram 643065 Samugarengapuram 2605014041006
9 Banana Tirunelveli Radhapuram Thisayanvizhai 955622 Thisayanvizhai

10 Banana Tirunelveli Valliyur Levinchipuram 643078 Levinchipuram 2605018020001
11 Banana Tirunelveli Valliyur Pazhavoor 643085 Pazhavoor 2605018036005
12 Banana Tirunelveli Valliyur Panagudi 643069 Panagudi 2605018032006
13 Banana Tirunelveli Valliyur Valliyur 955633 Valliyur 2605018055005
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S. 
No Crop District Block Firka

FIRKA GOI 
Code 

 (6 digits)
Notified Unit DES 

Code 

1 Banana Sivagangai Ilayangudi A.Thiruvudaiarpuram 629451 A.Thiruvudaiarpuram 1

2 Banana Sivagangai Manamadurai Seikalathur 629291 Seikalathur 28

3 Banana Sivagangai Manamadurai Muthanaenthal 629042 Muthanaenthal 16

Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam

4 Banana Sivagangai Manamadurai Manamadurai 628965 Manamadurai 12

5 Banana Sivagangai Manamadurai Periyakottai 629184 Periyakottai 22

Sivagangai Sivagangai

6 Banana Sivagangai Sivagangai Thamarakki 629377 Thamarakki 32

7 Banana Sivagangai Sivagangai Okkur 629101 Okkur 20

8 Banana Sivagangai Sivagangai Madagupatti 628940 Madagupatti 14

9 Banana Sivagangai Sivagangai Sivagangai 629334 Sivagangai 30

11 Banana Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Konthagai 628882 Konthagai 10

12 Banana Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Thiruppuvanam 629429 Thiruppuvanam 37

13 Banana Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Thiruppachethi 629418 Thiruppachethi 35

1 Red Chillies Sivagangai Ilayangudi Ilayangudi 628737 Ilayangudi 4

2 Red Chillies Sivagangai Ilayangudi A.Thiruvuduiarpuram 629451 A.Thiruvuduiarpuram 1

3 Red Chillies Sivagangai Ilayangudi Thayamangalam 629386 Thayamangalam 33

4 Red Chillies Sivagangai Ilayangudi Salaigramam 629262 Salaigramam 26

5 Red Chillies Sivagangai Ilayangudi Sooranam 629342 Sooranam 31

6 Red Chillies Sivagangai Kalaiyarkoil Silukkapatti 629735 Silukkapatti 39

7 Red Chillies Sivagangai Manamadurai Muthanaenthal 629042 Muthanaenthal 16

8 Red Chillies Sivagangai Manamadurai Manamadurai 628965 Manamadurai 12

9 Red Chillies Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Thiruppuvanam 629429 Thiruppuvanam 37

10 Red Chillies Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Konthagai 628882 Konthagai 10

11 Red Chillies Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Thiruppachethy 629418 Thiruppachethy 35

1 Small Onion Sivagangai Thiruppuvanam Konthagai 628882 Konthagai 10
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ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
 RABI - BANANA

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE
1 Chengalpattu Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
2 Coimbatore Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
3 Cuddalore Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
4 Dharmapuri Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
5 Dindigul Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
6 Erode Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
7 Kanyakumari Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
8 Karur Jan -  Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
9 Krishnagiri Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
10 Madurai Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
11 Nagapattinam Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
12 Namakkal Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
13 Nilgiris Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
14 Pudukottai Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
15 Ramanathapuram Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
16 Ranipet Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
17 Salem Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
18 Sivagangai Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
19 Tenkasi Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
20 Thanjavur Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
21 Theni Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
22 Thirupathur Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
23 Thiruvannamalai Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
24 Thiruvarur Dec - Nov 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
25 Tirunelveli Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
26 Tirupur Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
27 Trichy Dec - Nov 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
28 Tuticorin Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
29 Vellore Nov - Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
30 Villupuram Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
31 Virudhunagar Oct- Sep 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
 RABI - Bhendi

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF 
DATE FOR 
RECEIPT 

AND YIELD 
DATE

1 Cuddalore Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
2 Dharmapuri Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
3 Dindigul Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
3 Erode Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
4 Salem Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
5 Thiruvallur Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
6 Tirunelveli Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
7 Tuticorin Oct - Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
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ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
RABI- Brinjal

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE
1 Chengalpattu Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
2 Coimbatore Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
3 Cuddalore Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
4 Dharmapuri Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
5 Dindigul Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
6 Krishnagiri Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
7 Theni Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
8 Thiruvallur Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
9 Vellore Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
10 Villupuram Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
RABI - Cabbage

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE
1 Krishnagiri Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
2 Nilgiris Dec-Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
3 Theni Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
4 Dharmapuri Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021
5 Erode Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 31.7.2021

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
 RABI - Carrot

S. 
No.

DISTRICT CULTIVATION 
PERIOD

FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE FOR 
RECEIPT AND YIELD 

DATE
1 Nilgiris Oct-Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
RABI- Garlic

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE FOR 
RECEIPT AND YIELD 

DATE
1 Nilgiris Oct-Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YIELD DATA
 RABI- Ginger

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE FOR 
RECEIPT AND YIELD 

DATE
1 Nilgiris Oct-Feb 15.4.2021 20.11.2021 15.11.2021 30.11.2021
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ANNEXURE-  5- SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA
 RABI- Onion

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE FOR 
RECEIPT AND YIELD DATE

1 Coimbatore Dec - Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
2 Dharmapuri Nov-Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
3 Dindigul Oct- Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
4 Erode Oct- Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
5 Kallakurichi Feb-Apr 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
6 Karur Jan - Apr 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
7 Madurai Oct-Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
8 Namakkal Nov- Dec 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
9 Perambalur Oct-Dec 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

10 Ramanathapuram Oct - Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
11 Salem Nov - Dec 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
12 Sivagangai Oct-Jan 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
13 Tenkasi Oct-Mar 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
14 Tirupur Oct-Feb 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
15 Trichy Dec - Apr 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
16 Tuticorin Oct -Nov 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
17 Villupuram Feb-Apr 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
18 Virudhunagar Oct - Nov 15.4.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA
 RABI- Potato

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE
1 Krishnagiri Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.10.2021 15.10.2021 31.10.2021
2 Nilgiris Oct-Mar 15.4.2021 20.10.2021 15.10.2021 31.10.2021

ANNEXURE-  5  - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA
 RABI- Red Chillies

S. 
No.

DISTRICT CULTIVATION 
PERIOD

FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE
1 Dindigul Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
2 Karur Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
3 Krishnagiri Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
4 Tirupur Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
5 Tuticorin Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
6 Madurai Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
7 Ramanathapuram Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
8 Trichy Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
9 Thiruvannamalai Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
10 Villupuram Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
11 Virudhunagar Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
12 Sivagangai Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
13 Kallakurichi Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
14 Ranipet Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
15 Tenkasi Oct  - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2021 31.8.2021
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ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA
RABI - TAPIOCA

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE 
FOR RECEIPT 

AND YIELD DATE
1 Coimbatore Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
2 Cuddalore Nov- Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
3 Dharmapuri Nov- Oct 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
4 Erode Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
5 Kallakurichi Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
6 Kanyakumari Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
7 Karur Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
8 Madurai Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
9 Nagapattinam Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
10 Namakkal Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
11 Perambalur Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
12 Pudukottai Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
13 Salem Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
14 Thirupathur Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
15 Thiruvannamalai Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
16 Thiruvarur Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
17 Tirupur Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
18 Trichy Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
19 Villupuram Jan - Dec 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022
20 Thanjavur Oct-Sept 15.4.2021 20.3.2022 15.3.2022 31.3.2022

ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA

 RABI - Tomato

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II HARVEST UPTO 
THE DATE

CUT-OFF DATE  
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE

1 Coimbatore Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

2 Dharmapuri Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

3 Karur Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

4 Krishnagiri Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

5 Madurai Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

6 Namakkal Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

7 Perambalur Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

8 Salem Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

9 Theni Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

10 Thirupathur Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

11 Tirupur Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020

12 Vellore Oct - Feb 15.4.2021 20.8.2021 15.8.2020 31.8.2020
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ANNEXURE-  5 - SEASONALITY DISCIPLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF CCE FORMS AND YILED DATA

RABI- Coriander

S. 
No. DISTRICT CULTIVATION 

PERIOD FORM I FORM II
HARVEST 
UPTO THE 

DATE

CUT-OFF DATE  
FOR RECEIPT AND 

YIELD DATE

1 Coimbatore Oct - Dec 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

2 Dharmapuri Oct - Dec 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

3 Ramanathapuram Oct - Jan 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

4 Theni Oct - Jan 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

5 Tirupur Oct - Dec 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

6 Tuticorin Oct - Jan 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021

7 Virudhunagar Oct - Jan 15.2.2021 20.6.2021 15.6.2021 30.6.2021
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PMFBY - RABI  2020-21 Abstract - CLUSTER III Additional units
S. No Crops Thoothukudi Madurai Thanjavur Nilgiris Theni Total

1 Banana 13 13
2 Tapioca 3 3
3 Onion 0
4 Potato 0
5 Red Chillies 0
6 Carrot 0
7 Brinjal 0
8 Bhendi 0
9 Tomato 0
10 Garlic 0
11 Ginger 0
12 Corainder 0
13 Cabbage 0

Total 0 0 16 0 0 16

PMFBY  Rabi 2020-21  -  Additional Units

Sl. 
No Crop District Block Firka Firka GOI 

code Notified Unit
Firka 
DES 
code

1 Banana Thanjavur Budalur Agarapettai 628556 Agarapettai 4

2 Banana Thanjavur Kumbakonam Cholanmaligai 628677 Cholanmaligai 10

3 Banana Thanjavur Kumbakonam Kumbakonam 628912 Kumbakonam 17

4 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvidaimarthur Aduthurai 628554 Aduthurai 3

5 Banana Thanjavur Thirupanadal Kathiramangalam 628828 Kathiramangalam 15

6 Banana Thanjavur Papansam Ayyampettai 628639 Ayyampettai 8

7 Banana Thanjavur Papanasam Kabisthalam 628747 Kabisthalam 13

8 Banana Thanjavur Papanasam Papanasam 629157 Papanasam 29

9 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvidaimartuthur Thiruvidaimarthur 629446 Thiruvidaimarthur 45

10 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvidaimartuthur Murukkankudi 629040 Murukkankudi 22

11 Banana Thanjavur Thiruvonam Sillathur 629317 Sillathur 38

12 Banana Thanjavur Orathanadu Eachankottai 628697 Eachankottai 12

13 Banana Thanjavur Orathanadu Thekkur 629388 Thekkur 41

1 Tapioca Thanjavur Thanjavur Vallam 629700 Vallam 1

2 Tapioca Thanjavur Orathanadu Orathanadu 629106 Orathanadu 27

3 Tapioca Thanjavur Orathanadu Thirumangalakottai 629482 Thirumangalakottai 43
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